TENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 1998 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 10-266, C.D.1, C.D.2, C.D.3

PUBLIC LAW NO. 10-143

AN ACT

To appropriate the sum of \$1,985,162 from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1999, for the purpose of meeting the needs of primary and secondary public schools and State hospitals and State-administered public health programs and funding social and economic projects or grants throughout the Federated States of Micronesia, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

Section 1. The sum of \$935,162, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1999, for the purpose of meeting the needs of primary and secondary public schools and State hospitals and State-administered public health programs and funding social and economic projects or grants in the State of Chuuk. The funds appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) Election District No. 1\$	150,000	
(2) Election District No. 2	150,000	
(3) Election District No. 3	150,000	
(4) Election District No. 4		
(a) Faichuk Community Health Center	66,000	
(b) Other projects	150,000	
(5) Election District No. 5	150,000	
(6) Chuuk State Hospital (no funds may be		
l for salaries, travel, training, or vehicles) 40,000		

(7) Chuukese students at COM-FSM Pohnpei

used

campus		10,000
(8) Xavie	er High School	
(a)	Replacement of restroom(s)	21,850
(b)	Kitchen upgrading	17,739
(C)	Upgrading student dormitories	
and day student	facilities	29,573

Section 2. The sum of \$600,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1999, for the purpose of meeting the needs of primary and secondary public schools and State hospitals and State administered public health programs in the State of Pohnpei. The funds appropriated by this section shall be disbursed and used for educational, hospital and public health purposes, excluding any disbursement for salaries, travel, training, or vehicles. The funds appropriated under this section shall be apportioned as follows:

- (1) Election District No. 1.....\$ 200,000
- (2) Election District No. 2..... 200,000
- (3) Election District No. 3..... 200,000

Section 3. The sum of \$300,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1999, for the purpose of meeting the needs of primary and secondary public schools and State hospitals and

2 of 4

State-administered public health programs in the State of Yap. The funds appropriated under this section shall be disbursed and used for educational, hospital and public health purposes, excluding any disbursement for salaries, travel or vehicles. The funds appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) Hospital needs, high priority projects,including training.....\$100,000

Section 4. The sum of \$150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1999, for the purpose of meeting the needs of primary and secondary public schools and State hospitals and State-administered public health programs in the State of Kosrae. The funds appropriated under this section shall be disbursed and used for educational, hospital and public health purposes, excluding any disbursement for salaries, travel, training, or vehicles.

Section 5. All funds appropriated by this act shall be allotted, managed, administered, and accounted for in accordance with applicable law, including, but not limited to, the Financial Management Act of 1979. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 1(1) of this act shall be the Project Coordinator for the Mortlocks or his

3 of 4

designee. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 1(2) of this act shall be the Executive Director of the Northern Namoneas Development Authority or his designee. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 1(3) of this act shall be the Executive Director of the Southern Namoneas Development Authority. If the Southern Namoneas Development Authority shall be abolished pursuant to Chuuk State law, the Southern Namoneas Development Authority shall be deemed to be, and shall be treated as, a continuing entity for the purposes of this measure. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 1(4) of this act shall be the Mayor of Polle. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 1(5) of this act shall be the Northwest Islands Project Coordinator or his designee. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 1(6) of this act shall be the Secretary of the Department of Health, Education and Social Affairs of the Federated States of Micronesia, or his designee. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 3 of this act shall be the Governor of the State of Yap or the Governor's designee, who shall consult with the Yap delegation prior to obligation of funds appropriated under that section. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 4 of this act shall be the Governor of the State of Kosrae or the Governor's designee. The allottee of all others funds appropriated by this act shall be the President of the Federated States of Micronesia or the President's designee. The allottees shall be responsible for ensuring that these funds, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are used solely for the purpose specified in this act,

4 of 4

and that no obligations are incurred in excess of the sum appropriated. The authority of the allottees to obligate funds appropriated by this act shall not lapse.

Section 6. This act shall become law upon approval by the President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming law without such approval.

_____, 1999

Jacob Nena President Federated States of Micronesia